statements and the related notes of Darling, Rothsay and VION Ingredients included elsewhere and incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement, as

S-65

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

well as in conjunction with the sections entitled �Risk Factors,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Information� and �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information included in this prospectus supplement updates and supplements the pro
forma information related to the VION Acquisition incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

S-66

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 28, 2013

(in thousands)

Historical
Darling

International
Historical
Rothsay

Rothsay
Adjustments

Total
Rothsay(l)

Historical
VION

Ingredients

VION
Ingredients
Adjustments

Total
VION

Ingredients

Total
Rothsay
and VION
Ingredients

Financing
Adjustments

Darling
International
Pro forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 8,369 $ � $ (2,055)(a)(i) $ (2,055) $ 239,722 $ (20,690)(a)(ii) $ 219,032 $ 216,977 $ 11,246(a)(iii) $ 236,592
Accounts
receivable, net
of allowances
for doubtful
accounts 106,693 19,799 � 19,799 890,780 (282,621)(b) 608,159 627,958 � 734,651
Inventories 71,280 9,093 2,400(c) 11,493 309,620 � 309,620 321,113 � 392,393
Deferred
income taxes 14,358 � 2,335(d)(i) 2,335 2,264 14,989(d)(ii) 17,253 19,588 12,279(d)(i), (d)(ii) &  (d)(iii) 46,225
Other current
assets 23,631 275 � 275 � � � 275 � 23,906

Total current
assets 224,331 29,167 2,680 31,847 1,442,386 (288,322) 1,154,064 1,185,911 23,525 1,433,767

Property, plant
and equipment,
net 522,262 86,727 42,481(e) 129,208 533,733 213,947(e) 747,680 876,888 � 1,399,150
Intangible
assets 364,415 � 231,428(e) 231,428 157,693 447,420(e) 605,113 836,541 � 1,200,956
Goodwill 446,742 � 281,438(e) 281,438 � 779,598(e) 779,598 1,061,036 � 1,507,778
Investment in
unconsolidated
subsidiary 116,250 � � � � � � � � 116,250
Deferred loan
costs 21,992 � � � � � � � 50,952 72,944(f)
Other assets 17,643 � � � 39,709 (16,257)(b) 23,452 23,452 � 41,095

Total other
assets 1,489,304 86,727 555,347 642,074 731,135 1,424,708 2,155,843 2,797,917 50,952 4,338,173

Total 1,713,635 115,894 558,027 673,921 2,173,521 1,136,386 3,309,907 3,983,828 74,477 5,771,940

Liabilities and
Stockholders�

Equity
Current
liabilities:
Accounts
payable 48,554 19,311 � 19,311 � � � 19,311 � 67,865
Accrued
expenses 99,595 3,279 2,632(g) 5,911 � � � 5,911 � 105,506
Other current
liabilities � � � 508,512 � 508,512 508,512 � 508,512

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 81

Current portion
of long-term
debt 86 � � � � � � � � 86

Total current
liabilities 148,235 22,590 2,632 25,222 508,512 � 508,512 533,734 � 681,969

Other
liabilities:
Long-term debt 250,076 � � � � � � � 2,120,052(h) 2,370,128
Deferred
income taxes 105,931 � 15,621(d)(i) 15,621 25,554 228,284(d)(ii) 253,838 269,459 � 375,390
Other
noncurrent
liabilities 51,086 9,853 2,683(i) 12,536 278,228 14,058(d)(ii) 292,286 304,822 � 355,908

Total liabilities 555,328 32,443 20,936 53,379 812,294 242,342 1,054,636 1,108,815 2,120,052 3,783,395

Commitments
and
contingencies

Stockholders�
equity:
Common stock 1,192 � � � � � � � 400(a)(iv) &  (h) 1,592
Paid in capital
and other
equity 599,158 83,451 (83,451)(j)(i) � � 20,730(j)(ii) 20,730 20,730 820,600(a)(v) & (h) 1,440,488
Non-controlling
interest � � � � 39,381 � 39,381 39,381 � 39,381
Other
comprehensive
income/(loss) (27,293) � � � � � � � � (27,293)
Retained
earnings/Net
assets 585,250 � 620,542(k) 620,542 1,321,846 873,314(k) 2,195,160 2,815,702 (2,866,575)(k) 534,377

Total
stockholders�
equity 1,158,307 83,451 537,091 620,542 1,361,227 894,044 2,255,271 2,875,813 (2,045,575) 1,988,545

Total 1,713,635 115,894 558,027 673,921 2,173,521 1,136,386 3,309,907 3,983,828 74,477 5,771,940

S-67

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet:

(a) (i)   Represents use of cash in connection with the Rothsay Acquisition.
(ii) Represents use of cash in connection with the VION Acquisition. The cash and cash equivalents after giving effect to the Transactions will change to

reflect the actual price per share and number of shares sold in this offering and our revolving borrowings in connection with the closing of the VION
Acquisition.

(iii) Represents use of cash in connection with financing of the Acquisitions.

[…]

(l) For more information about Darling�s pro forma financial position and results of operations if the VION Acquisition is not completed, see Exhibit 99.3 to our
Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on December 3, 2013 (the �Rothsay 8K�), which is incorporated by reference herein. The information in the
Rothsay 8K does not give effect to this offering. If the VION Acquisition is not completed, we expect to use the proceeds of this offering for general
corporate purposes, including acquisitions, repayment of debt and/or stock repurchases. The issuance of shares in this offering and the use of proceeds for the
general corporate purposes described above will change the pro forma balance sheet in the Rothsay 8K and such changes may be material.

S-69

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

Darling International Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

Year Ended December 29, 2012

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Darling

International
Historical
Rothsay

Rothsay
Adjustments

Total
Rothsay(m)

Historical
VION

Ingredients

VION
Ingredients
Adjustments

Total
VION

Ingredients

Total Rothsay
and VION
Ingredients

Financing
Adjustments

Darling
International
Pro Forma

Net revenues $ 1,701,429 $ 227,411 $ � $ 227,411 $ 2,087,897 $ � $ 2,087,897 $ 2,315,308 $ � $ 4,016,737
Direct costs and
operating
expenses:
Cost of sales
and operating
expenses 1,232,604 131,806 � 131,806 1,685,403 � 1,685,403 1,817,209 � 3,049,813
Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 151,713 8,830 2,326(a) 11,156 151,091 � 151,091 162,247 � 313,960
Acquisitions
costs � � � � � � � � � �
Depreciation
and
amortization 85,371 13,791 22,898(i) 36,689 84,149 37,176(e) 121,325 158,014 � 243,385

Total direct
costs and
operating
expenses 1,469,688 154,427 25,224 179,651 1,920,643 37,176 1,957,819 2,137,470 � 3,607,158

Operating
Income 231,741 72,984 (25,224) 47,760 167,254 (37,176) 130,078 177,838 � 409,579

Interest
Expense (24,054) � � � (26,867) 14,081(l) (12,786) (12,786) (98,462)(b) & (g) (135,302)
Other, net 1,760 � � � 13,617 (5,848)(k) 7,769 7,769 � 9,529

Total other
expense (22,294) � � � (13,250) 8,233 (5,017) (5,017) (98,462) (125,773)

Equity in net
income/(loss)
of
unconsolidated
subsidiary (2,662) � � � � � � � � (2,662)

Income from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes 206,785 72,984 (25,224) 47,760 154,004 (28,943) 125,062 172,822 (98,462) 281,144

Income taxes 76,015 � 16,716(j) 16,716 45,924 (8,469)(c) & (d) 37,455 54,171 (34,882)(c) & (d) 95,305

Non-controlling
interest � � � � (9,282) � (9,282) (9,282) � (9,282)

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 85

Net income $ 130,770 $ 72,984 $ (41,940) $ 31,044 $ 98,798 $ (20,474) $ 78,325 $ 109,369 $ (63,580) $ 176,557

Net income per
share:
Basic $ 1.11 $   1.12
Diluted $ 1.11 $ 1.12
Weighted
average number
of shares:
Basic 117,592 40,250 157,842
Diluted 118,089 40,250 158,339

S-70

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

Darling International Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

Period Ended September 28, 2013

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Darling

International
Historical
Rothsay

Rothsay
Adjustments

Total
Rothsay(m)

Historical
VION

Ingredients

VION
Ingredients
Adjustments

Total
VION

Ingredients

Total
Rothsay
and VION
Ingredients

Financing
Adjustments

Darling
International
Pro Forma

Net revenues $ 1,294,801 $ 180,567 $ � $ 180,567 $ 1,619,641 $ � $ 1,619,641 $ 1,800,208 $ � $ 3,095,009
Direct costs and
operating
expenses:
Cost of sales
and operating
expenses 942,697 109,151 � 109,151 1,304,838 � 1,304,838 1,413,989 � 2,356,686
Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 124,843 4,941 1,708(a) 6,649 117,956 � 117,956 124,605 � 249,448
Acquisitions
costs 9,157 � (3,870)(h) (3,870) � (4,310)(f) (4,310) (8,180) � 977
Depreciation
and
amortization 67,074 9,860 17,173(i) 27,033 55,313 29,722(e) 85,035 112,068 � 179,142

Total direct
costs and
operating
expenses 1,143,771 123,952 15,011 138,963 1,478,107 25,412 1,503,519 1,642,482 � 2,786,253
Operating
Income 151,030 56,615 (15,011) 41,604 141,534 (25,412) 116,122 157,726 � 308,756

Interest
Expense

(16,607) � � � (21,757) 9,819(l) (11,938) (11,938) (78,631)(b) & (g) (107,176)

Other, net (2,619) � � � 4,197 (21)(k) 4,176 4,176 � 1,557

Total other
expense (19,226) � � � (17,560) 9,798 (7,762) (7,762) (78,631) (105,619)

Equity in net
income/(loss)
of
unconsolidated
subsidiary

8,796 � � � � � � � � 8,796

Income from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes

140,600 56,615 (15,011) 41,604 123,974 (15,614) 108,360 149,964 (78,631) 211,933

Income taxes 54,126 � 14,561(j) 14,561 32,996 (4,569)(c) & (d) 28,427 42,988 (27,650)(c) & (d) 69,464

Non-controlling
interest

� � � � (9,464) � (9,464) (9,464) � (9,464)

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 87

Net income $ 86,474 $ 56,615 $ (29,572) $ 27,043 $ 81,514 $ (11,045) $ 70,469 $ 97,512 $ (50,981) $ 133,005

Net income per
share:
Basic $ 0.73 $ 0.84
Diluted $ 0.73 $ 0.84
Weighted
average number
of shares:
Basic 118,156 40,500 158,656
Diluted 118,548 40,500 159,048

S-71

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement:

Materialnon-recurring charges or credits and related tax effects, primarily related to pension, severance, and certain transaction and financing costs, which result
directly from the Transactions and which will be included in the income of Darling within the 12 months succeeding the Transactions are not considered in the pro
forma income statements.

(a) Represents the adjustment to selling, general and administrative costs for additional pension expense expected to be incurred under the new pension plans and